Client would receive the benefits and Contractor would suffer 
the loss of such recruiting or training expense If Client hired any such security officer. It is 
impractical or impossible to quantify with certainty the precise cost to Contractor of recruiting and 
training each security officer, but the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00(00 Dollars 
($2,500.00) constitutes a reasonable approximation of such recruiting and training expense 
(the "Reimbursement Fee"). Client shall pay to Contractor the Reimbursement Fee for each security 

officer who is hired or retained by Cfient or by any agent or contractor of Client, as a security officer